available. The previous ATSC PSIP standard A/65–B did not require broadcasters to provide such detailed programming information but only general information.

Federal Communications Commission. **Bulah P. Wheeler**,

Deputy Manager, Office of the Secretary, Office of Managing Director.

[FR Doc. 2011–2282 Filed 2–1–11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6712-01-P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

[IB Docket No. 04-286; DA 11-156]

Seventh Meeting of the Advisory Committee for the 2012 World Radiocommunication Conference

AGENCY: Federal Communications

Commission. **ACTION:** Notice.

noon.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, this notice advises interested persons that the seventh meeting of the WRC–12 Advisory Committee will be held at the Federal Communications Commission. The purpose of the meeting is to continue preparations for the 2012 World Radiocommunication Conference. The WRC–12 Advisory Committee will consider any preliminary views and draft proposals introduced by the WRC–12 Advisory Committee's Informal Working Groups.

ADDRESSES: Federal Communications Commission, 445 12th Street, SW., Room TW-C305, Washington DC 20554.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Alexander Roytblat, Designated Federal Official, WRC–12 Advisory Committee, FCC International Bureau, Strategic Analysis and Negotiations Division, at (202) 418–7501.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Federal Communications Commission established the WRC–12 Advisory Committee to provide advice, technical support and recommendations relating to the preparation of United States proposals and positions for the 2012 World Radiocommunication Conference (WRC–12).

In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act, Public Law 92–463, as amended, this notice advises interested persons of the seventh meeting of the WRC–12 Advisory Committee. The WRC–12 Advisory Committee has an open membership. All interested parties are invited to participate in the WRC–12 Advisory Committee and to attend its meetings. The proposed agenda for the seventh meeting is as follows:

Agenda

Seventh Meeting of the WRC–12 Advisory Committee, Federal Communications Commission, 445 12th Street, SW., Room TW–C305, Washington, DC 20554, March 8, 2011, 11 a.m. to 12 noon.

- 1. Opening Remarks
- 2. Approval of Agenda
- 3. Approval of the Minutes of the Sixth Meeting
- Informal Working Group Reports and Documents Relating to Preliminary Views and Draft Proposals
- 5. Future Meetings
- 6. Other Business

Federal Communications Commission.

Mindel De La Torre.

Chief, International Bureau.

[FR Doc. 2011-2306 Filed 2-1-11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6712-01-P

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

Notice of Agreement Filed

The Commission hereby gives notice of the filing of the following agreement under the Shipping Act of 1984. Interested parties may submit comments on the agreement to the Secretary, Federal Maritime Commission, Washington, DC 20573, within ten days of the date this notice appears in the Federal Register. A copy of the agreement is available through the Commission's Web site (http://www.fmc.gov) or by contacting the Office of Agreements at (202)-523–5793 or tradeanalysis@fmc.gov.

Agreement No.: 012116.

Title: NYK/Hanjin/Hyundai-Americas North South Service Vessel Sharing Agreement.

Parties: Hanjin Shipping Co., Ltd; Hyundai Merchant Marine Co., Ltd; and

Nippon Yusen Kaisha. Filing Party: Patricia M. O'Neill, Esq.; Corporate Counsel; NYK Line (North America) Inc.; 300 Lighting Way, 5th

Floor; Secaucus, NJ 07094.

Synopsis: The agreement authorizes the parties to charter space to each other in the trade between ports on Atlantic Coast of North America and ports in East Coast of South America, Jamaica, Mexico, and Dominican Republic.

Agreement No.: 201201–001. Title: Port of Seattle/Terminal Operator Agreement.

Parties: Port of Seattle; Eagle Marine Services, Ltd; SSA Terminals LLC; SSA Terminals (Seattle), LLC; and Total Terminals International, LLC.

Filing Party: Wayne R. Rohde, Esq.; Cozen O'Connor; 1627 I Street, NW., Suite 1100; Washington, DC 20006.

Synopsis: The amendment updates the address of Eagle Marine Services, Ltd.

By Order of the Federal Maritime Commission.

Dated: January 28, 2011.

Karen V. Gregory,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2011–2302 Filed 2–1–11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6730-01-P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisitions of Shares of a Bank or Bank Holding Company

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire shares of a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the notices are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The notices are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notices also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank indicated for that notice or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Comments must be received not later than February 17, 2011.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas (E. Ann Worthy, Vice President) 2200 North Pearl Street, Dallas, Texas 75201–2272:

1. James Edward Campbell; Rick Lane Campbell, individually, and as Trustee for the Collin McElroy Trust; Angela Lee Koonce, individually, and as Trustee for the Collin McElroy Trust; and Cameron James McElroy, all in Center, Texas (the "Campbell Family Group"); Aaron Weldon Boles and Lisa Gayle McAdams, both in Center, Texas (the "Boles Family Group"); Clyde Donald Monroe, Center, Texas; and Brenda Monroe Humble, Shelbyville, Texas (the "Monroe Family Group"); Sammy Dean Dance and Connie Mettauer, both in Center, Texas (the Dance Family Group); to retain voting shares of Shelby Bancshares, Inc., and thereby indirectly retain control of Shelby Savings Bank, SSB, both in Center, Texas.